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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
R J Swaine

Scheme
:
Allied Dunbar Section 226 Retirement Annuity Plan (the Plan)

Managers
:
Allied Dunbar Assurance plc (Allied Dunbar)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Swaine says that it was unjustifiable and unreasonable that Allied Dunbar imposed a transfer penalty when he transferred the proceeds of the Plan to another provider.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

PROVISIONS OF THE POLICY

3. The policy was endorsed on 11 September 2002 to provide for transfer payments to be made.  The endorsement reads as follows : 

“1.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Policy Provisions the Policyholder may elect to, by Notice in writing in a form prescribed by the Company, to surrender the Policy in order for a transfer payment to be made as set out below.

2. The amount of the transfer payment shall be equal to the amount that we (sic) have been applied in accordance with the Policy Provisions to provide an annuity to the Policyholder if the Notice had been a notice that such an annuity was to commence on the date that the transfer payment is paid.

3. ……”

4. Policy Provision No.7 which deals with the pension starting before Selected Retirement Age provides as follows :

“(1)
Subject to (2) and provision 9 and 10 below, the Policyholder may choose to take a pension in one of the forms specified in Provision 6(2) starting before the attainment of Selected Retirement Age……


….The pension is to be calculated as in Provision 6(2) but the amount to be applied will be an amount equal to the value of Accumulation Units only, plus a proportion of the value of the Capital Units determined by the Actuary in accordance with a table maintained by him……”

MATERIAL FACTS

4. The Plan is a ‘Section 226’ Retirement Annuity Contract effected by Mr Swaine on 1 May 1984 with Allied Dunbar (known at that time as Hambro Life Assurance plc).

5. On 28 November 1998 Mr Swaine wrote to Allied Dunbar and requested that the Plan be reviewed under the Financial Services Industry review of Personal Pensions as he believed that the Plan had been mis-sold.  He was advised by Allied Dunbar that as the Plan was set up before 29 April 1988 it fell outside the scope of the review.  Allied Dunbar did however agree to look at the circumstances surrounding the sale of the Plan.

6. On 15 May 2000 Allied Dunbar wrote and advised Mr Swaine that although they could find no evidence that the Plan had been mis-sold they were aware that he had been given advice on 7 November 1991 which had led to his increasing his contributions when it is clear that at that time he was eligible to join his employer’s occupational pension scheme.  They were therefore prepared to carry out a review on a joint liability basis with the Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life) for the period 7 November 1991 to 31 March 1995.  Equitable Life were the lead reviewer.  

7. The first joint offer of redress was made on 15 November 2000.  Mr Swaine rejected the offer and was subsequently advised by Allied Dunbar that after further investigation they were not prepared to change the original offer.  Mr Swaine complained to the Financial Ombudsman Service on 3 February 2001.

8. The Financial Ombudsman decided on 3 February 2002 not to uphold Mr Swaine’s complaint that the Plan had been mis-sold.

9. On 6 May 2002 Mr Swaine requested a transfer value quotation from Allied Dunbar.  The quotation which was issued on 14 May 2002 showed a Fund Value of £104,128.60 and a Transfer Value of £94,532.28.  Mr Swaine maintained that the Plan had been mis-sold and on 1 June 2002 requested that Allied Dunbar waive the transfer penalty of £9596.32.

10. On 11 September 2002 the complete proceeds of the Plan were transferred to a policy with the Clerical Medical and General Life Assurance Society.

11. On 18 September 2002 Mr Swaine accepted the final offer of redress and signed the discharge of liability form.

SUBMISSIONS

12. Mr Swaine subsequently complained to my office.  Allied Dunbar have responded as follows:

“The issue of the advice Mr Swaine received to start his Allied Dunbar Personal Retirement Plan has been subject to adjudication by the Financial Services Ombudsman.  The final outcome of the adjudication found that there was no evidence to support Mr Swaine’s view that he sought advice from his Mr Hulbert about his employer’s pension scheme in May 1984.  There is, accordingly, no reason to refund any charges levied on the funds arising from the 1984 to 1989 contributions to Mr Swaine’s Personal Retirement Plan.

Allied Dunbar and Equitable Life have correctly reviewed Mr Swaine’s personal pension in line with the guidance issued by the PIA between the period 1989 to 1995, and an appropriate offer of redress has been made and accepted in full and final settlement of all claims arising from taking out these policies.  As the relevant calculations took into account the effect of past and future charges, any charges levied on the transfer of those funds accrued post 1989 has been allowed for.

The contributions made to Mr Swaine’s plan between 1995 and 1997 are not in dispute, therefore there is no valid reason to refund any charge levied as a result of the transfer of those funds.”

13. Mr Swaine’s response was as follows :

“…Indeed the first complaint has been settled through the joint redress offered by Allied Dunbar and Equitable – albeit I remain dissatisfied.

…My complaint is simply this.  Is it fair to apply penalty charges to a pension that was mis-sold in the first place.”

CONCLUSIONS

14. I have noted that the review of the Plan found that disadvantageous advice was given to Mr Swaine on 7 November 1991.  Any loss he has suffered as a result of that advice has been redressed.  I have also noted that the redress payment included a sum to account for the effect of past and future charges levied on the transfer of the funds.

15. It is normal under certain types of pension plans such as the Plan for a transfer penalty to be levied in the event of a transfer of the benefits to another plan.  The facts to which I have alluded in the previous paragraph do not mean that Allied Dunbar are prevented from imposing a transfer penalty on the benefits being subsequently transferred.  As Mr Swaine has already been compensated for such charges for the period between 1989 and 1995 I find no reason why transfer charges should not be levied in accordance with the terms and conditions that apply to the Plan.  

16. I do not find that the imposition of a transfer penalty by Allied Dunbar amounts to maladministration.  Consequently, I do not uphold Mr Swaine’s complaint against Allied Dunbar.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2004
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